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 1. Allen, Rufus W. Mistakes of Life as Seen by a “Drummer.” Indianapolis: Smith & Bab-
bitt, Printers, 1890. Small 8vo, original printed wrappers, 48 pages. First edition. A delightful 
series of observations on the right conduct of a life drawn from the author’s eight years spent 
on the road as a salesman, with meditations ranging from marriage to city life to the dubi-
ous utility of the adage “try, try again”—“It will not do in attempting to breathe water. The 
rule will not apply to those who attempt to perfect perpetual motion. It cannot be generally 
applied to hearing of music, sailing in the air or riding on the ‘front seat,’ nor to base ball 
or pugilism.” Allen also includes some commonsense words on saloon life, admitting of 
course the snares of whisky but arguing in part the saloon’s necessary social role: “Hundreds 
of times have I heard fall from the lips of men unfortunately out of employment, the great 
assistance the free lunch had been to them when caught without a cent in their pockets. . . . 
Do you not know that the games played within the walls of a saloon are the source of much 
revenue and causes a bee-hive of patronage? Imagine our dry goods houses with games of 
billiards and cards, boxes of dice being shaken in opposition by customers. What would 
you think of it in reality?” (Allen suggests that rather than anti-saloon temperance agitation,  
communities should instead build more music halls and libraries.) OCLC notes one copy 
only (In); also found on the Library of Congress online catalogue. Front wrapper worn and 
chipped; rear wrapper loose; somewhat worn and soiled; a good, sound copy.  $100.00

2. (Amateur Printing). [Cleaveland, Elizabeth Hannah Jocelyn]. No Sect in Heaven 
[caption title]. Athol Depot, Mass.: Type set by Lucenia M. Putnam, aged 12 years, [ca. 
1861-1870?]. Broadside approx. 9-5/8 x 6-1/8 inches, printed in two columns on white 
coated card stock, decorative border in black and pink. First edition thus. An attractive bit 
of amateur juvenile printing (from its style and content evidently dating from the heyday of 
the American slip ballad) of this popular bit of ecumenical verse apparently first published 
ca. 1861. Small bit of chipping from one upper corner; a bit soiled and worn; a very good 
copy of an attractive and charming piece.  $100.00

3. [Anonymous]. The Grace of God Manifested in the Experience of Eliza Nares, One 
of the Children of a Sunday School in Manchester, Who Died November 9, 1817, Aged 
15 Years. Hartford: Printed and Sold by George Goodwin & Sons, 1822. 16mo, original 
printed wrappers, [3]-34 pages. First leaf (wood-engraved frontispiece) and final blank 
laid down on the wrappers. Evidently the second edition, preceded by the uncommon 
1821 Philadelphia edition. Uplifting literature for juveniles: young Eliza Nares becomes a 
servant and then a consumptive; she assumes a fittingly pious resignation and amid many 
pressing dialogues with the anonymous narrator professes the myriad benefits of death-bed 
faith. With an appended short tale, “The Falsehood.” The striking frontispiece is signed in 
the image “J.W.B.”—which AAS attributes to John Warner Barber (though this work not 
noted in Hamilton) and which would certainly be an early work from his studio. Early ink 
inscriptions at the head of the front wrapper and the head of the title page. American Imprints 
8867. OCLC notes one location of the Philadelphia edition, five for this one. Somewhat 
worn and soiled, with some damp-staining in the rear; a good, sound copy.  $75.00

4. Anti-Colonization Meeting. Speeches Delivered at the Anti-Colonization Meeting in 
Exeter Hall, London, July 13, 1833, by James Cropper, William Lloyd Garrison, Rev. Na-
thaniel Paul, Daniel O’Connell, Esq., M. P. . . . George Thompson, Esq., &c. &c. Boston: 
Printed by Garrison & Knapp, 1833. 8vo, original printed tan wrappers, First edition. Fiery 
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abolitionist (and anti-colonization) speeches delivered at a meeting in England and which, 
if Garrison’s combative preface is to be believed, created something of an outrage among 
the “colonization crusaders, and their backers the mobocracy.” This collection includes an 
important address from the African-American minister and abolitionist Nathaniel Paul (ca. 
1793-1839), a free New Hampshire-born African-American who had been appointed to the 
Albany First African Baptist Church in 1820 (where he gave an important address on the end 
of slavery in New York in 1827) then emigrated to the Wilberforce Colony in Upper Canada 
in 1830, where he was appointed an agent for the colony in 1832 (when he left for England 
to raise funds). While in England he toured with Garrison in a campaign against coloniza-
tion; as Paul here says, “I do not know of a solitary colored individual who entertains the 
least favorable view of the American Colonization Society; but in every way they possibly 
could, they have expressed their disapprobation of it. They have said to the Society, ‘Leave 
us alone.’” American Imprints 18457; Sabin 89204; not noted in LCP Afro-Americana. A 
few light spots of foxing and some light wear and dust-soiling; a very good copy.  $650.00

5. Armentrout, Vance. The Red Brand . . . A Series of Articles Originally Appearing in 
the Courier-Journal, Louisville, Ky., March 24-31, 1929: An Exposition of the Methods of 
Propaganda Employed in Behalf of the Militaristic Programme and Against Social Welfare, 
World Peace and Religious Organizations. [Louisville, Ky.: Courier-Journal, 1929]. Large 
8vo, original printed wrappers, 11 pages (printed in three columns). First edition. An attack 
against the reactionary anti-progressive propaganda of such organizations as the notoriously 
anti-Semitic Dearborn Independent and the fulminations of such luminaries as Mrs. Wil-
liam Sherman Walker of the National Defense Committee of the D.A.R. (who warned that 
most women’s clubs were hotbeds of sedition and Bolshevism). Our nation’s seemingly 
boundless capacity for distrust of intellectuals makes its inevitable appearance: “I know of 
Louisville parents being warned against sending a daughter to Smith College because of 
the mendacious bit of salacious gossip about a wholly mythical questionnaire, alleged to be 
submitted to applicants for matriculation. This story is preserved among the imperishable 
literature of Bogeyland in Goodwin’s ‘The Red Peril.’” (This may be the “companionate 
marriage” survey distributed in 1927 to graduating seniors by a sociology professor at Smith.) 
Somewhat worn, with small closed edge tears and some soiling; a very good copy.  $75.00

6. Banning, E[dmund] P[rior], M.D. Common Sense on Chronic Diseases; or, A Rational 
Treatise on the Mechanical Cause and Cure of Most Chronic Affections of the Truncal Organs, 
of Both Male and Female Systems, Embracing the Author’s Views on Physical Education, 
and the Present Popular System of Artificial Life. Boston: Waite, Peirce & Company, 1844. 
12mo, contemporary (likely publisher’s) quarter calf, drab boards, leather spine label, gilt 
lettering, 402, [14], [4] pages. Several full-page woodcut illus. First edition. “The Author 
has not designed to put out a system of medicine, or an infallible cure for any thing, but 
to show that there was a real distinction between mechanical and vital diseases, or these 
requiring mechanical and vital remedies, and that one will not answer the place of another.” 
Banning demonstrates that poor posture, spinal deformities, etc., have adverse health effects; 
he counsels using mechanical appliances (which he can supply at a modest cost) to correct 
these defects. “The sedentary, literary, and clerical community may find, in practising by 
this work, a great antidote to their ills, and remedy for them.” A presentation copy, inscribed 
in ink on the front free endpaper, “Dr. Ayers [?] fr. the Author.” Atwater 216. Somewhat 
damp-stained throughout, with powdering to the spine, tide-marks to the margins and por-
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tions of the prelims and final leaves; a bit of spotting; foxed and somewhat worn; a good, 
sound copy only.  $85.00

7. Bate, Dr. J[ohn] W. Dr. Bate’s True Marriage Guide, a Treatise for the Married and 
the Marriageable, both Male and Female, Containing Information and Salutary Hints for 
Everyone. Chicago: J. W. Bate, (1889). 8vo, original printed orange wrappers, 270, [2] 
pages, stapled. Frontis, illus. Apparent first edition. A comprehensive (and vaguely sensa-
tionalistic) marriage guide in a cheap paper-bound format from this “confidential physician” 
operating out of an office on Clark Street in Chicago, with much on physiology, warnings 
against masturbation and adverse mention of withdrawal as a contraceptive technique (he 
condemns it as worse than masturbation), though he does advertise female syringes. Atwater 
232. Rather worn and somewhat soiled and stained (fore-edge of the front wrapper neatly 
restored with archival rice paper); cheap paper browned; a good, sound copy. $150.00

8. [Biddulph, Thomas]. Sixteen Short Sermons, Making a Solemn Appeal to the Con-
sciences of Men . . . [caption title]. (Middlebury, Vt.: Printed by William Slade, 1816). 16mo, 
unbound pamphlet stitched, 16, 8 pages, untrimmed. First Middlebury edition. Biddulph’s 
evergreen tract occupies the first 16 pages; the balance is taken up with the caption-titled 
Ubjects [sic] for Consideration. Extracted from Reynold’s Compassionate Addresses. (Each 
has the Slade imprint at the foot of the text.) A moderately uncommon Vermont imprint. 
Small attractive violet ink stamp at the foot of the first page, “Sheldon’s Museum.” American 
Imprints 38936; McCorison 1867.  $85.00

9. [Bidlack, Benjamin Alden]. Speech of Mr. Bidlack, of Pennsylvania, in Reply to the 
Political Attacks that had Been Made Upon the Nominees of the Democratic Convention, 
and in Defence of the Young Hickory: Jas. K. Polk. Geo. M. Dallas. Delivered in the House 
of Representatives, June 4, 1844. Washington: Printed at the Globe Office, 1844. 8vo, 
removed pamphlet (no wrappers), 13 pages. Fine large wood engraved title page vignette 
(Columbia with a Liberty Cap on a pole, plus an eagle, and a hickory tree flanked by a log 
cabin and the instruments of husbandry). First edition. A splendid speech in support of the 
Polk candidacy—Clay and Van Buren must have been scurrilous scoundrels at best, to 
judge from this address—and a piece of astute political maneuvering that left Bidlack (who 
lost his Congressional re-election bid in 1844) in a position to accept an appointment as 
ambassador to New Grenada in South America. Bidlack concluded a treaty that established 
the right-of-way of the U.S. across the isthmus, but he (alas) died in diplomatic harness in 
Bogota in 1849. A little loosening along the spine; some light soiling and wear; a very good 
copy. $150.00

The Editor’s Copy in the Original Birch Bark

10. Blackbird, Andrew J[ackson]. History of the Ottawa and Chippewa Indians of Michigan; 
a Grammar of their Language, and Personal and Family History of the Author. Ypsilanti, 
Mich.: The Ypsilantian Job Printing House, 1887. 8vo, original decorated birch bark sides 
decorated and lettered in quills of green, red, white, yellow and purple by the author’s sister 
Margaret Boyd, “the Queen of the Ottawas,” brown morocco spine decorated in gilt, 128 
pages. Enclosed in a custom blue cloth clamshell box. First edition, one of two specially 
bound copies in decorated birch bark. Likely the best copy obtainable of an important Native 
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American book. With a typed presentation letter laid in from the editor of the book, Georgiana 
Webb Owen, “The cover of this book was designed and ornamented by ‘Aunt Margaret, 
Queen of the Ottawas,’ (See p. 35, 43.) Two copies of this book were thus bound in birch 
bark; one, for Mrs. Georgiana Webb Owen, President of the Ypsilanti Indian Association; 
the other volume for Mr. Elliott F. Sheperd of New York, who contributed most of the cost 
of printing. This copy is presented to The Massachusetts Society of Mayflower Descendents 
by [signed:] Georgiana W. Owen, December 30, 1898.” Docketed at the foot of the letter Jan 
2, 1899. The quills on the front cover in part spell out “G.W.O.” A. J. Blackbird or Mack-
e-te-be-nessy (ca. 1814-1908) was an Ottawa tribal leader and its first published native 
historian; he was born in the Harbor Springs area of Northern Michigan and later became 
an interpreter for the U.S. Government. Blackbird got something of a formal education (he 
attended Twisburgh Academy in Ohio and matriculated for two years at the Michigan State 
Normal School in Ypsilanti) but perhaps more importantly he was steeped in the Ottawa and 
Ojibwa culture; he includes here much here in the way of detailed accounts of traditional 
life and practices (including of bands living near Mackinac), many personal recollections, 
and a basic grammar and examples of the language. An important work of Native American 
history in a fine Native American crafted binding. Large neat Society bookplate on the front 
paste-down and a small shelf-label at the foot of the spine, with a small neat ink-stamped 
accession date on the rear free endpaper. Howes B-492; Streeter (Michigan) 378; Pilling, 
Algonquian Languages, page 48. Some slight chipping to the fragile birch bark and quill 
binding (including the loss of about an inch by half-inch chip to the lower corner of the rear 
board); a little general wear; a very good copy.  $2,500.00

11. [Bromley, Walter]. An Account of the Aborigines of Nova Scotia, called the Micmac 
Indians. London: Printed by Luke Hansard & Sons, 1822. 12mo, removed pamphlet (no 
wrappers), 11, [1] pages. First edition. An uncommon English work on the Micmac tribe, 
extracts from various writings of the Canadian humanitarian and reformer Walter Bromley 
(with additional editorial material) here published in support of Bromley’s work with the 
tribe and to promote the proposed commercial scheme to import duty-free Micmac products 
(snowshoes, mocassins [sic], etc.) to England. See the Dictionary of Canadian Biography 
for more on Bromley and his work. Small light stamped ink number on the title page. Sabin 
56102. Upper outer corner of all six leaves torn off (not touching text); a little loose along 
the spine; small closed tear to the title page (no loss); a good, sound copy.  $225.00

12. [Brown, Thomas and John Savage, translators]. Scarron, Paul. The Whole Comical 
Works of Monsr. Scarron . . . Translated by Mr. Tho. Brown, Mr. Savage, and Others. 
London: Printed for S. and J. Sprint [et al.], 1700 8vo, contemporary full calf, [x], 1-120, 
145-359, 158, 64 pages  (complete). Engraved title, three plates. First Tom Brown transla-
tion of Scarron. (There had been several earlier 17th c. English translations.) The comic 
works of the 17th century French author Scarron, done into English at the hands of suitable 
translators, most notably here Tom Brown (1663-1704), a Grub Street hack and libertine of 
some renown remembered for his libels, satires and translations; his broad mix of coarse 
wit and erudition was not universally esteemed—Chambers notes in the Cyclopaedia of 
English Literature that Brown’s work is “deformed by obscene and scurrilous buffoonery 
. . . indeed the following extracts comprise nearly all the readable passages that can with 
delicacy be presented in these modern times.” Happily, there is much here in the way of 
comic drunkenness, picaresque strolling players, brawls conducted with tennis rackets, 
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mistaken identities in bed, etc., to support Chambers’ view. In this copy, leaf [2]L8, “The 
Booksellers to the Readers,” is bound after the title page rather than before “Select Letters 
of M. Scarron.” Wing S-829; Mish, English Prose Fiction 1600-1700, page 92. Some rub-
bing, bumping and wear to the calf, with a little chipping from the foot of the spine; joints 
neatly repaired; a very good copy. $350.00

13. Browne, Borden P[arker]. The Ethics of Evolution . . . From Methodist Quarterly 
Review, July, 1880 [wrapper title]. [New York: Methodist Quarterly Review, 1880]. 8vo, 
original printed wrappers, [430]-455 pages. First edition of this offprint. A critical review of 
Spencer’s The Data of Ethics (1879). OCLC notes only copies at CtY & GEU. Somewhat 
chipped, browned and worn; a good, sound copy.  $85.00

14. [Burleigh, Charles Calistus]. The Reception of George Thompson in Great Britain. Bos-
ton: Published by Isaac Knapp, 1836. 12mo, original embossed green cloth, printed yellow 
spine label, xvi, [13]-238 pages. First edition. The English-born abolitionist had lectured 
in the U.S. amid rumors from pro-slavery factions that he had come to America to escape 
transportation; Burleigh puts the lie to those allegations in part through the publication of 
various speeches and addresses which Thompson had delivered in Britain after his return. 
Includes ample reference to his experiences in America. Sabin 9324. A few gatherings just 
a bit shaken; a little rubbed; some light scattered foxing; a very good copy.  $300.00

15. Burnap, U[zziah] C[icero]. Bible Servitude. A Sermon, Delivered in the Appleton-St. 
Church, Lowell, on the Day of Annual Thanksgiving, November 30, 1843. Lowell: A. E. 
Newton and A. O. Ordway, 1843. 8vo, removed pamphlet (no wrappers), 20 pages. First 
edition. A rather tepid attack on slavery (amounting to an apologetic) from the long-time 
Lowell minister: the Bible allows slavery but none of the Southern slaveholders are ad-
equately observing its precepts. “With a servitude under Bible restrictions, multitudes might 
be more comfortable than they now are. . . It is allowed for the comfort, and not for the 
oppression of the poor.” Not surprisingly perhaps, Burnap’s sermon met with at least one 
critical contemporary response taking apart his arguments (viz. I. W. Scribner’s answer,  
Review of the Rev. U.C. Burnap’s sermon on Bible servitude, published by Pillsbury in 
Lowell the following year). Sabin 9367. A trifle loose along the spine; some light soiling; 
small trace of wrapper along the gutter of the title page; a very good copy.  $85.00

16. (Cemeteries). Charleston (S.C.). Committee Upon Interments Within the City. Report 
of the Committee of the City Council of Charleston, upon Interments within the City, and 
the Memorial from Churches and Citizens. Charleston, S.C.: Walker, Evans & Co., Steam 
Printers, 1859. 8vo, pamphlet inserted into modern wrappers, 30 pages. First edition. “The 
suggestion that these cemeteries are prolific sources of yellow fever, seems to your Me-
morialists—many of whom have resided for many years in this city—altogether gratuitous 
and utterly inconsistent with well known facts. . . . the common burial ground or Potters 
Field, during all the time it was so used, was one of the healthiest, and even a resort from 
the contagion of yellow fever.” The yellow fever was epidemic in Charleston in 1858 and 
the Charleston City Council introduced a bill to outlaw further interments in the city in the 
interests of public health. Memorials from numerous citizens made it clear that this did not 
meet with universal approval; the council committee on its part notes somewhat peevishly, 
“Your Committee has never said, and do not now say, that epidemical fever ‘has in any 
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instance, or to any extent, been caused by the effluvia supposed to proceed from these 
graveyards.’” The committee also includes much detail on scientific understanding of decay 
and disease, early urban planning, and much grotesque detail calculated to sway wavering 
voters: “A gentleman, on passing ——— church yard, observed several boys running about 
the graves. On going in, to ascertain what they were about, he discovered that they were 
actually playing ‘foot ball,’ by kicking a couple of skulls around, that had just been thrown 
from a new made grave.” Sabin 12073n. OCLC notes six locations (MH the only institution 
above the Mason-Dixon line). Small slightly later shelf-mark label at the head of the title 
page. A bit of light foxing and some scattered small stains; a very good copy.  $250.00

“United We Stand.”

17. (Chang and Eng). [Hale, James W.]. An Historical Account of the Siamese Twin Brothers, 
from Actual Observations . . . For Sale Only at the Exhibition Room . . . Third Edition—2000 
Each. New-York: Printed by Elliott and Palmer, 1831. 8vo, removed pamphlet (no wrappers), 
16 pages. Frontis portrait of the twins. Stated third edition of at least three published the year 
of the twins’ return to America from their European tour. Evidently signed in pencil by the 
twins at the head of the title page (the hand, as well as the distinctive flourish to the initials 
and to the terminal letters, appear characteristic of examples of the brothers’ signatures; 
cf. the online resources for the Chang & Eng papers at the University of North Carolina 
and recent examples of signed CDVs at auction). An early account of the original Siamese 
Twins, produced by their business manager James W. Hale to promote their appearances in 
America and including much biographical information (as well as medical accounts designed 
to satisfy the curious reader), all calculated to assure the paying public of the marvelous 
nature of the spectacle which they were paying to see; the title page includes a vignette of 
an American eagle with the somewhat mordant patriotic motto beneath, “United We Stand.” 
The engraved frontispiece, dated in the caption Jan’y 28, 1830, is an early portrait of the 
twins, who still have their Chinese queues wrapped around their heads; they are pictured 
with battledore and a shuttlecock; one twin also has a hand on a chess piece on a fully laid-
out chess board (one attraction for audiences being the chance to watch the brothers play 
the royal game). The twins turned 21 in 1832 and broke off their contract with the Boston 
sea captain Abel Coffin, who had in 1829 taken them from their native Siam. Until their 
split, the brothers had largely been conducting their business with Coffin’s evidently dread-
ful wife (who was unduly exploitative even by the standards of the day) but even after the 
breach they maintained their friendship with the more equitable Hale. American Imprints 
7399 (this edition); Sabin 80811. Small flaw (like a small punch) to the upper margin of the 
frontis and several leaves; some light staining and foxing; a very good copy.  $400.00

18. [Chicago Ante-Fire Imprint]. Broadside of Masonic songs, “Waubansia Lodge, No. 
160” [caption title]. Chicago: Democratic Press Print, 45 Clark Street, [ca. 1855-1857]. 
Broadside on heavy stock white coated paper, approx. 10-3/4 x 6-3/4 inches. First edition. 
An evidently unrecorded bit of Chicago ante-fire printing, the lyrics to four songs for Ma-
sonic brethren of Waubansia Lodge in Chicago. The imprint date is conjectural but seems 
probable: according to Andreas’ History of Chicago (1884), the lodge was established in 
late 1855 (Andreas does not note Harris among the charter or early members of the lodge, 
alas); further, the Daily Democratic Press of the imprint merged with the Chicago Tribune in 
1858 to become the Democratic Tribune; and finally, this broadside has a pencil signature on 
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the verso, “Geo. Harris, May 5, 1857.” This marks a rare venture into semi-literary printing 
(of a sort) by this press, which seemed mostly concerned with boosting development and 
printing railroad corporate reports. Not found in Ante-Fire Imprints. Not found on OCLC, 
the American Antiquarian Society online catalogue, nor the Library of Congress online 
catalogue. A couple of neat pencil doodles in the lower margin. A bit soiled and worn; in 
very good condition.  $250.00

19. (Circulating Libraries). Louis Piale English and American Bookseller, 1 and 2 Piazza 
di Spagne; 108 and 108 Babuino. Circulating Library of 12,000 Volumes . . . [Rome: n. p., 
ca. 1871-1880?]. Unbound pamphlet, approx. 5-1/2 x 3-7/8 inches on heavy green stock, 
[4] pages. A fine advertising leaflet for the longtime English-language bookseller of Rome, 
Luigi Piale, extolling the circulating library, availability of Murray and Baedekers for 
purchase, “Address Book kept of English and American visitors,” copies of Hawthorne’s 
Marble Faun “in Roman Vellum: Illustrated,” etc., as well as a detailed guide to the hours 
of many attractions and the going rate for carriage rentals. In fine condition.  $50.00

20. Collins, Rev. R[ichard]. Buddhism in Relation to Christianity. London: E. Stanford 
[et al.], [1885?]. 8vo, original printed drab wrappers, 36, [4] pages. First edition. The long-
time missionary to Ceylon here publishes his scholarly lecture (with additional notes and 
commentary from other scholars) on the relationship of Christianity to both Buddhism and 
Hinduism in South Asia. Wrappers a bit worn and soiled and a trifle loose; a good, sound 
copy.  $50.00

21. [Constable, Frank Challice]. The Curse of Intellect. Boston: Roberts Brothers; Edin-
burgh and London: William Blackwood and Sons, 1895. 8vo, original yellow cloth, black 
lettering, [iv], 177, [1] pages. First edition, U.S. issue (printed in the U.K. with an American 
title page). An allegorical and moderately sinister fantasy novel: An Englishman teaches an 
ape to speak and reason; the ape shaves himself, dons a suit, and adopts human ways—but 
is inevitably doomed by his growing awareness of human ethical frailty, the discovery of 
his own soul, etc. Includes a lengthy section written from the point of view of the ape. Also 
includes criminal elements (the civilized ape kills at least once) and some mesmerism. Bleiler, 
page 22; not noted in Hubin. Cloth soiled and foxed; some light foxing in the endpapers; 
otherwise a very good copy.  $85.00

22. [Crocker, Hannah Mather]. A Series of Letters on Free Masonry. By a Lady of Boston. 
Boston: Printed by John Eliot, 1815. 12mo, unbound pamphlet, stitched, 24 pages, untrimmed. 
First edition. From one of America’s earliest woman advocates for women’s rights (her 
Observations on the Real Rights of Women—in part a defense of Wollstonecraft—would be 
published in 1818) here turns her hand to essays defending Free Masonry as an institution 
compatible with Christianity. A bit browned and foxed; a very good copy.  $225.00

23. Daniels, Edward. First Annual Report on the Geological Survey of the State of Wiscon-
sin. Madison: David Atwood, Printer, 1854. Removed pamphlet (no wrappers), 84 pages. 
Two inserted folding plates. First edition. Out of the legislative tumult that established 
the Wisconsin Geological Survey came the appointment of Edward Daniels, a “political 
apothecary” and lecturer on Kansas affairs (cf. the detailed online history of the Survey 
at the WGNHS website); despite inexperience, understaffing and a certain tenuousness of 
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his position (he would be fired by the governor for political reasons later in 1854), Daniels 
produced an able survey of the lead mining regions of the state—the whole calculated to 
provide ample incentive for further mining and settlement. American Imprints Inventory 
(WI) 381; Sabin 18498. Light damp-stain to the outer margin; a trifle worn and dust-soiled; 
a very good copy.  $125.00

24. Demons Egomet [pseud]. The Greatest Sermon, That Ever Was Preached. By Demens 
Egomet . . . Second Edition. New-England [Providence?]: Printed for the Publishers, 1825. 
8vo, removed pamphlet (no wrappers), 32 pages. Second edition, greatly expanded over the 
12-page first edition of 1822. “But other persons, who were of an Epicurean rather than a 
Stoical temperament, being unwilling to admit that every thing is nothing, lest they should 
lose their offices, salaries, factories, vessels, stores, houses, farms, trades, shops, beef, 
turkies, oysters, pies, puddings, wines, cordials, parties, balls, feathers, bonnets, combs, 
caps, segars, snuff, coffee, tea, drams and all their good and pleasant things, have tried, 
with ‘their hearts fat as grease,’ to believe in something.” First published as a satire on 
the bombastic ecclesiastical oratory of the Methodist preacher John Newland Maffitt, the 
scope of this edition has been expanded to become (per the AAS) a “satire on the liberal and 
sectarian theologians of the day.” The text and the note also include glances upon politics 
in Rhode Island (mention is made of the recent effort to reform the state constitution to 
expand suffrage), which suggests a Providence production. This satire has in some cases 
been attributed to Thomas Williams, though per the catalogue entry at AAS (an institution 
that certainly stands as the cynosure for book cataloguing when all other records found on 
OCLC lead inexorably through a bibliographic Slough of Despond), “Attributed to Thomas 
Williams in Dexter’s Yale Graduates, v. 5, p. 423; this attribution is repeated by Cushing 
and Shoemaker. However, according to Sabin (entry 104382), Williams was the author of 
a reply to the present work (‘An answer to the greatest falsehood ever told by a Providence 
lawyer, alias ‘Demens Egomet’. . .’). Sabin suggests that Dexter, who apparently had not seen 
the ‘Answer,’ was mistaken in identifying ‘Demens Egomet’ as Thomas Williams.” Small 
ink signature (“Pease”) at the head of the title. American Imprints 23334. Title somewhat 
browned; a bit soiled and worn and lightly foxed; a very good copy.  $125.00

25. Dixon, William Hepworth. Spiritual Wives . . . Complete in One Volume. Second Edi-
tion. Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott & Co., 1868. 8vo, original purple cloth, gilt lettering, 
476, [4] pages. Frontis portrait. Stated second edition; the first appeared in England in two 
volumes in 1868. This volume marks the first American printing, preceded by an American 
issue of the English sheets with the Lippincott stamp on the spine issued the same year. A 
detailed but fairly sensationalist look at the religious groups who practice “spiritual affinity,” 
including Noyes and the Oneida colony, his infamous “Battle-Axe Letter” to Theophilus 
Gates, Owen and Wright at New Harmony, the plural wives of the Mormons, the Fourierists, 
etc. Neat early ink ownership signature on the front blank. Cf. Sabin 20378 & Flake 2848. 
Some light wear and bumping, spine sunned; a little bit of staining and wear; a very good 
copy.  $150.00

26. (Eaton, John H., Jr.). Report of the Special Committee of the House of Representatives 
of Tennessee, to Investigate the Case of Gen. John Eaton, Jr., Sup’t Pub. Instr’n. In relation 
to Implied Charges Made Against Him in the Testimony Taken Before the Special Committee 
to Investigate the Matter of the School Fund. Together with the Testimony. February, 1869. 
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Nashville: S. C. Mercer, Printer to the State, 1869. 8vo, original printed orange wrappers, 16 
pages. First edition. A look at the seamy financial side of political spoils in Reconstruction 
Tennessee, with testimony on embezzlement from the school fund; Eaton was cleared of any 
complicity in the scandal. Eaton (1829-1906) had been a colonel of the 63rd Regiment of 
Colored Infantry and later organized the Freedman’s Bureau; he ended up in Reconstruction 
Memphis as the editor of a pro-Union newspaper before becoming the U.S. Commissioner 
of Education in 1870. OCLC notes a single copy (NN) and that with the pagination [1 p.l.], 
[1], 320-332, likely extracted or an offprint from official House publication. Wrappers a 
bit soiled and stained and worn; some chip from a corner of the rear wrapper; some light 
general soiling; a very good copy.  $200.00

Scientific Divorce

27. Foote, Edward B[liss]. Divorce: A Review of the Subject from a Scientific Standpoint   
. . . New York: Murray Hill Publishing Company, 1884. Small 8vo, original black cloth over 
flexible boards, gilt lettering, 60 pages. First edition. The contraceptive entrepreneur, early 
sex educator and advocate for individual liberty (Foote was not active in anarchist circles 
but would on occasion write in their support) here adapts a lecture originally delivered at the 
Manhattan Liberal Club in favor of lenient divorce laws. Foote makes reference to Robert 
Dale Owen, Stephen Pearl Andrews and Ezra Heywood; he also includes a brief report of 
the debate that followed his address. Cloth a bit rubbed; cheap paper browned; a very good 
copy.  $300.00

28. Gallaudet, Thomas H[opkins]. A Sermon, on the Duty and Advantages of Affording 
Instruction to the Deaf and Dumb. Portland [Me.]: Printed at the Mirror Office, by A. 
Shirley, 1824. 8vo, unbound pamphlet (no wrappers), 24 pages. Partially unopened. First 
edition. From the American pioneer in the education of the deaf. “The following Sermon 
was delivered at Burlington and Montpelier, Vermont; Portland, Maine; and Concord, 
New-Hampshire; during an excursion of the author, the object of which was, not to solicit 
pecuniary contributions, but to excite in the public mind a deeper interest than has hitherto 
been felt for the DEAF and DUMB;—and it is now published at the request of the Governor 
of Maine, and other gentlemen in Portland.—Whatever may be derived from the sale of the 
Sermon, after defraying the expense of publication, will be applied to the support of indigent 
pupils, at the Asylum, from the States in which copies of the Sermon may be sold.” This 
title also published the same year (for no doubt the same reasons) in Concord, N.H. Some 
contemporary ink scribbles to the title page; some general wear; somewhat foxed and soiled; 
lower margin oddly trimmed; a good, sound copy.  $150.00

29. Giles, Daphne S[mith]. East & West. Ann Arbor: Printed by Davis & Cole, 1855. 
24mo, original red cloth, gilt spine, 246 pages. Second printing, preceded by the New York 
edition published in 1853; this edition printed in Ann Arbor from the stereotype plates. This 
stands as the first novel published in Ann Arbor and an early Michigan-published novel, 
a temperance tale from the pen of the blind author and sometime resident of Dexter and 
Ann Arbor, Daphne Smith Giles (later Jenkins, b. 1812). While there had of course been 
earlier novels with Michigan settings, these had all been published on the East Coast or in 
Canada, France or England; some measure of Ann Arbor’s cultural pretensions (or perhaps 
influences) might be guessed by the fact that the first extended work of fiction to issue from 
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a local press would have a New England setting. Neat early ink gift inscription on the front 
blank. Cf. Wright II, 1345. Spine a bit rubbed; cloth a little rubbed and soiled; some light 
foxing; a very good copy.  $225.00

30. (Greenback Party). Fine broadside, “Greenback Rally! Dr. O. N. Bradbury and other 
speakers, will address the citizens of Sweden [Maine] at the Town House, on Saturday 
Evening, at 7 1-2. All are cordially invited to be present.” [Norway, Maine?: Drake or 
Drake & Whitman?, ca. 1876-1878?]. Broadside, approx. 12 x 18.5 inches, a variety of 
display types. A striking ephemeral image of Greenback Party activity in Oxford County, 
Maine, advertising a rally to be led by Norway, Maine native Dr. Osgood Nathan Bradbury 
(1828-1897, cf. Obituary Records of the Graduates of Bowdoin College and the Medical 
School of Maine, 1899). Bradbury had returned to live in Norway in 1874 after some time 
in California in the 1850s and several years spent running a medical practice (and serving 
in the state legislature and state senate) in Springfield, Maine. The Greenback Party was of 
course a force to be reckoned with in Maine politics in the 1870s—its backing propelled 
Alonzo Garcelon into the governor’s chair as a fusion candidate in 1878 (despite the fact that 
Garcelon had finished a distant third in the popular vote) and it led in part to the imbroglio 
around the election of 1880. A search of records on OCLC would suggest that printers were 
not thick on the ground in Oxford County—Simeon Drake appears to be the best candidate 
to have struck off this broadside (he was involved publishing both the Oxford Register in 
1876 and the Norway Advertiser from 1876-1878). Certainly the printer here shows some 
signs of a lack of investment capital—his case appears to have been stocked with wooden 
display type dating perhaps from the era of Tippecanoe. Some old folds and creases; a bit 
of old light offset; in very good condition.  $225.00

31. [Grogan, Emmett, et al.]. The Digger Papers. [San Francisco: Printed by Paul Krassner 
for the Diggers, 1968]. 8vo, original self-wrappers, 24 pages on newsprint. Illlus. First edition, 
the separate Free Edition issue. The first collected Digger papers, distributed in the summer 
of 1968. Emmett Grogan had arranged with Paul Krassner to print up some 40,000 copies 
of this free edition in exchange for letting Krassner also publish the contents as issue no. 
81 of The Realist; while this latter issue seems fairly often met with, this free edition was 
of course ephemeral and is uncommon. Includes both the Digger manifesto “Trip Without 
a Ticket” and the similarly utopian work, “The Post-Competitive, Comparative Game of a 
Free City” (the first by Peter Berg, the latter by Emmett Grogan), as well as contributions 
from Gary Snyder and Richard Brautigan. A trifle browned; a fine copy.  $225.00

32. [Harris, Thaddeus Mason]. An Earnest Caution Against Suicide. Boston: Printed by 
Joshua Belcher, 1812. 8vo, unbound stitched pamphlet (no wrappers), 20 pages. First edi-
tion. A perhaps surprisingly affectionate sermon delivered against suicide. Also includes an 
extract from Fleetwood against suicide, as well as Montgomery’s poem “The Grave.” Per the 
catalogue entry at the AAS, “Attributed to Thaddeus Mason Harris in Sprague, William B., 
Annals of the American pulpit, v. 8, p. 220.” American Imprints 25312. Some ink spotting 
along the spine has created some chipping; a few closed tears; somewhat soiled and worn; 
a good, sound copy.  $125.00

33. Hekking, Avis. A King of Mars. London: John Long, [1908]. 8vo, original cloth, gilt 
lettering, 317, [3] pages + inserted publisher’s catalogue dated March, 1908. First edition. 
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From the American-born Miss Hekking comes this uncommon interplanetary romance set 
on Mars, with elements of advanced civilization (viz. airships, advanced weaponry, the abil-
ity to transmit messages to Earth). There were copies issued with and without publisher’s 
catalogues (no priority known). Bleiler, page 98. OCLC notes six locations (UCLA & UC-
Riverside only in the U.S.) to which COPAC adds Oxford. Binding a bit cocked and a trifle 
rubbed; some spotting to the cloth, spine darkened; a very good copy.  $375.00

34. Henderson, H[oward] A[ndrew] M[illett]. Initial Report of H. A. M. Henderson, Super-
intendent of Public Intruction, to the Governor and Legislature of Kentucky. Frankfort, Ky.: 
Printed at the Kentucky Yeoman Office, S. I. M. Major, Public Printer, 1871. 8vo, removed 
pamphlet (no wrappers), 29 pages (plus final blank). First edition. “The most perplexing 
question connected with our school interests is that which relates to the education of the 
children of the colored people. In every social aspect of the case they constitute a non-
conformable element. Different in history and color, there seems to be no natural affinity 
between them and the white race. After a long subjection to servitude, the colored people 
have suddenly been elevated to the franchises of American citizenship.” A rare look at the 
codification of segregated education in Reconstruction-era, post-Fifteenth Amendment Ken-
tucky, with much on nominally insuring equal access to education for all citizens—largely 
it seems because Henderson is anxious to keep the African-American vote out of the hands 
of demagogues; the superintendent argues “no considerable number of citizens, of either of 
the political parties, desire to see the two races brought together in the same school. This is 
simply impossible in Kentucky; and no man actuated by philanthropic principle would desire 
to inaugurate such a course, which would inevitably result in the destruction of our school 
system. So far as I know, the colored people do not desire a consummation which would be 
productive of no good to them, but sore disaster to the white race.” Henderson suggests as 
a solution that the state “give all the taxes paid by colored citizens to the education of their 
children”—and given that most African Americans of course do not have property to tax, 
Henderson suggests a special poll tax for them, which would “thus turn over the responsibility 
to the delinquent race.” Whether this was in fact a good-faith proposal (Henderson refers to 
the whole problem as his “Gordian knot”) or a doubly efficacious means of both disenfran-
chisement and segregation is of course left plausibly deniable. OCLC notes only the copy 
at KyU. Trimmed a little close along the lower margin and fore-edge of a number of leaves 
(no loss); a bit foxed and soiled; small ink blot on the title page; a very good copy. $375.00

35. [Hinman, Clark Titus]. Printed circular to solicit funds for the education of Native 
American students in the Indian Division of the Wesleyan Academy (now Albion College) 
in Albion, Michigan. [N. p., but Detroit?: n. p., 1848]. Single sheet printed recto and verso, 
approx. 10 x 8 inches. First edition. “Believing, that in common with philanthropists and 
Christians generally, you take an interest in whatever tends to the physical and moral edu-
cation of the Aborigines of this country, I have dared so far to trespass upon your time and 
patience, as to ask the perusal of the following paper.” The president of the Wesleyan Acad-
emy circulates this fund-raising letter for his Indian department at the Wesleyan Seminary, 
which had been up and running for the education of men and women from such tribes as the 
Ojibway, Potawatomi and Ottawa and which operated to some success from 1844 to 1851. 
This circular which includes numerous letters of testimonial, including a letter signed by 
seven missionaries to the Indians of Michigan (W. H. Brockway, D. C. Jacokes, Manasseh 
Hickey, et al.), endorsements from J. A. Baughman and then-governor Epaphroditus Ransom 
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(both of Kalamazoo), the ever-industrious George Duffield, Ira Mayhew of Monroe County, 
Professor M. S. Hawley of Albion, and district judge Ross Wilkins. Albion did not have a 
particularly active press in the 1840s (the American Imprints Inventory locates but one title 
during this era and notes several Albion College items printed in Detroit), so it seems quite 
likely this item was printed in Detroit. Not found on OCLC (under Hinman or under various 
variants of an ersatz caption title) nor in the American Imprints Inventory (MI). Old light 
creases; a very good copy.  $225.00

36. Howe, Joseph W[illiam], M.D. Excessive Venery, Masturbation and Continence. The 
Etiology, Pathology and Treatment of the Diseases Resulting from Venereal Excesses, Mas-
turbation and Continence. New York: Birmingham & Company, 1883. 8vo, original green 
cloth, gilt lettering, [4], [xi]-xv, [1], [17]-291 pages. First edition. On the medical treatment 
of masturbation, with the usual baleful warnings, etc. “Outside the profession there are 
very few who ever get beneath the thin veneering to the rotten wood below, and thus see 
the difference between the fictitious side of life, and the real or true suffering occasional 
by ignorance and bad habits.” Small St. Louis medical bookseller ticket on the front paste-
down. Somewhat rubbed; a very good copy.  $50.00

American Know-How . . . for the British?

37. Hubbell, William W[heeler]. Remarks by William W. Hubbell, on the Subject of his 
Patent Fire Arms, (With Copy of Patent,) and his Explosive Destructive Concussion Shell. 
Philadelphia: n. p., 1844. 8vo, original plain salmon wrappers, 12 pages. Fold-out plate 
(showing Hubbell’s patent breech-loading fire arm) tipped to the lower margin of one leaf. 
First edition. With the ink autograph inscription on the front wrapper, “Hon. James Buchanan” 
(not in Buchanan’s hand, almost certainly a presentation inscription). Additionally, this copy 
includes an ink autograph inscription from Hubbell on the verso of the plate, “On the 2nd 
Oct 1844. Her Britannic Majesty’s Lords Commissioners of the Admiralty commanded 
their secretary to request the British Consul in this City to purchase my Patent Fire Arms 
from me and forward them to the Admiralty Office. There has not been any encouragement 
received from the United States Government. Wm. W. Hubbell.” The Philadelphia inventor 
here explains his earliest novel design for fire arms, what was evidently the first swinging 
breech-block, breech-loading gun (cf. the History of the Hubbell Family, 1881)—or as 
Hubbell here explains, the “causes which, in my opinion, make my Fire Arms superior 
to any other for Military service . . . are: That the use of a ramrod for loading is entirely 
dispensed with, and the cartridge is pressed into its proper place in the Breech, by any one 
of the fingers of the right hand that best suits the size of the Breech chamber: That is can be 
easily loaded on horseback whiles the animal is at full speed, by scarcely any movement of 
the arms, and none of the body.” Though Hubbell apparently made no progress obtaining 
U.S. military contracts (getting this pamphlet into the hands of the future Secretary of State 
was no doubt part of his marketing effort), his design was evidently pursued by the British 
and integrated into the Snider-Enfield rifle (though the sole authority this cataloguer found 
for that claim comes from Hubbell family accounts, which may of course be unfairly tilted 
in their kinsman’s favor). Whether Hubbell had any influence on the Snider design or not, 
certainly given contemporary tensions between the U.S. and Great Britain over Oregon, the 
inventor must have hoped news of British interest in his invention might prove sufficient 
incentive to get the U.S. government to take a second look. OCLC notes three locations 
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(PPISPM, PPL, MnHi); not found on the Library of Congress online catalogue. Small ink 
number stamped on the front wrapper and lightly on the title page. Old light vertical crease; 
some light soiling and wear; a very good copy.  $600.00

38. Hutchings, Thomas Gibbons. The Medical Pilot; or, New System: Being a Family 
Medical Companion . . . Containing also a Treatise on the Diseases Incident to the Female 
Sex. New York: Smithson’s Steam Printing Offices, 1855. 8vo, original blind-stamped and 
embossed blue-green cloth, gilt lettering and decoration on the spine, 295, [5] pages. Elabo-
rate woodcut portrait of Hutchings with decorative border, numerous illus. First edition. 
On treatment of various diseases with Hutchings’ vegetable compounds, etc. Includes dress 
reform for women (Hutchings is anti-stays) and contraception information of a sort: Hutch-
ings maintains some politically expedient equivocation on the merits of contraception—an 
equivocation that does not stop him from advertising, “I shall not, by any means, attempt 
to decide the question; I am certainly in possession of the way pregnancy can be effectually 
avoided without the shadow of danger, and there is but one way” (available for $5, cash in 
advance, apply to Dr. Hutchings by mail). Free endpapers each excised. Spine a bit faded; 
some staining to the cloth and some wear and bumping; a very good copy.  $250.00

The First American Fantasy Tale?

39. [Jenks, William]. Memoir of the Northern Kingdom, Written A. D. 1872, by the Late 
Rev. Williamson Jahnsenykes, LL.D. [pseud] an Hon. Member of the Royal American Board 
of Literature, in Six Letters to His Son . . . Now First Published, Quebeck, A. D. 1901. [Bos-
ton: Farrand, Mallory & Co., 1808]. 8vo, later 19th century green quarter morocco, marbled 
boards, 48 pages, largely untrimmed. First edition, with an early institutional bookplate 
on the front paste-down but no other evident institutional marks. “Whatever views may 
influence the Northern Court, every one must grant, that sound policy absolutely requires, 
that a neighbour so capable of doing harm, as the Republick of Illinois, must be brought to 
peace. . . . For many years, it is well known, their territory has been the common receptacle 
of intriguing, discontented and abandoned men, from both the American Kingdoms; nor 
would his Majesty of the South have ever espoused their cause, but for the deadly feuds 
of civil war.” A fantasy satire on Jeffersonian politics and an uncommon example of early 
American fantastic fiction, cast as a historical account published in a notional 1901 (down to 
the false Quebec imprint)—a history in which the United States has split into three nations: 
a Northern Kingdom (New England, New York and Canada) ruled over by an English vice-
roy (New England flies to the arms of the Northern Kingdom after a disastrous war against 
the forces of the King of Virginia); a francophone Southern slave-holding kingdom ruled 
over by a branch of Bonapartes; and the radical Illinois Republick, which alone retains the 
principles of the original American Revolution. Jenks’ story of course presages the split of 
the nation over slavery and possesses a certain fascination as perhaps the earliest example 
American fantastic fiction (this title is absent from Bleiler despite themes of both futurity 
and imaginary warfare); a look down the chronological list of American fiction in Wright 
suggests that while there had been earlier imaginary voyages from the pens of American 
authors (e.g., Royall Tyler’s 1797 Algerine Captive, which may be found in Gove, and sev-
eral other Algerine tales, picaresque works, or the Gothic elements present in the work of 
authors like Brockden Brown) this appears to be the first to posit a future society. Redoubtable 
scholar and biblio-blogger Jeremy Dibbell has written an essay online for the Massachu-
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setts Historical Societey on Jenks and his connection to the MHS, drawing in part on the 
Society’s holdings of Jenks’ papers (http://www.masshist.org/blog/454); Dibbell includes 
much on the circumstances surrounding the anonymous publication of the work as well as 
the melancholy news that “the 14 December 1811 issue of the Boston Centinel reports that 
532 copies in sheets were to be sold as part of a sheriff’s sale, and what happened to them 
after that is unknown.” (The bookseller of course nourishes the fond hope that these sheets 
were pulped, though no record of their fate has yet been found.) Some light damp-staining 
to the last few leaves; some light foxing; a bit rubbed; a very good copy. $1,500.00

40. Jewett, William Cornell. National Appeal, in Connection with the Independent Peace 
Mission of William Cornell Jewett to the Courts of Europe, Showing the Motives of Europe 
and America, as Connected with Mediation and the American War; questioning the Mo-
tives of W. H. Seward; declining the Government-tendered Hospitalities of Fort La Fayette. 
With Appeals to J. G. Bennett, Esq., and the Press, Napoleon III, Emperor of France, 
European Governments, President Lincoln, Governors of Northern States, Representative 
Vallandigham. Concluding with a National Prayer. [London:] (Savill & Edwards, Printers), 
[1863]. 8vo, unbound, 8 pages. First edition. One of the several uncommon and ephemeral 
pamphlets published on behalf of the eccentric millionaire and peace activist William 
“Colorado” Jewett, whose dogged efforts as a sort of free-floating peace delegate (he styled 
himself the Representative from Pikes Peak and had petitioned Congress to be recognized 
as such) would have been a thorn in Lincoln’s side but for the fact that (according to John 
Hay) the president never bothered to read Jewett’s nearly numberless epistles on the proper 
prosecution of the war. Jewett did manage to make an impact on other public figures with 
his plans for mediation, embroiling Horace Greeley in the so-called Niagara Conference 
in 1863 with supposed representatives of the Confederate government. A trifle sunned and 
dust-soiled; a fine copy.  $225.00

41. Junius [pseud]. A Statement of Reasons Against the Assumption and Exercise of Execu-
tive and Legislative Powers by the Supreme Judicial Court: With Remarks Intended to Prove 
that there is No Law in this State, Clothed with the Authority of the Constitution, against the 
Sale of Spirituous Liquors; and the Impossibility of Suppressing the Sale by Penal Laws . . . 
Boston: William Chadwick, Printer, 1849. Small 8vo, original printed brown wrappers, 40 
pages. First edition. “The present condition of the license question, with its fraudulent and 
corrupt administration, which is acknowledged to be ‘a disgrace to a free and enlightened 
people,” is justly attributable, as we believe, to the arbitrary assumption of power by the 
Supreme Court.” The pseudonymous Junius here constructs an elaborate and vehement 
attack on the efforts of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to license the sale of liquor, 
with especial attention paid to the courts (and Commonwealth v. Churchill)—“Is it not pre-
sumptuousness and folly to lay down a rule in relation to our individual natural wants and 
desires, and undertake to enforce and make that rule of universal application to every one, in 
all the various circumstances in which they may be placed?” A presentation copy, inscribed 
in ink on the front wrapper to the Massachusetts legislator, “Whiting Griswold, Esq. with 
the respects of Junius,” with Griswold’s mailing address in ink in the same hand on the rear 
wrapper. Sabin 36921. OCLC notes three locations (CtY, ICN, MWA). Two small flaws to 
the front wrapper from old sealing wax; a bit rubbed and creased and soiled; a very good 
copy.  $125.00
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42. Krebs, John M[ichael]. The American Citizen. A Discourse on the Nature and Extent 
of our Religious Subjection to the Government Under Which We Live: Including an Inquiry 
in the Scriptural Authority of that Provision of the Constitution of the United States, which 
Requires the Surrender of Fugitive Slaves . . . New York: Charles Scribner, 1851. 8vo, 
original printed peach wrappers, 40 pages. First edition, ex-library with a small ink stamp 
on the front wrapper (but no other evident marks). Krebs delivers a Thanksgiving sermon 
on the Fugitive Slave Law and the Christian necessity of returning fugitive slaves to their 
masters, both to provide a “sanitary cordon” against the influx of escaped slaves (and their 
baleful cultural influence) from the South, as well as to preserve slaves themselves from the 
corrupting influence of Northern meddlers, “because the stimulus to running away which is 
worked from the North upon the slaves of the South. It is not merely of their own accord, 
that the bulk of these refugees have fled from their masters. The most of them have not been 
spontaneous.” Krebs notes in a prefatory letter that “I have not seen one candid attempt to 
state and meet the scriptural arguments lately published in support of the Constitution and 
the Laws: but I have seen, instead, some characteristic specimens of sneering, vituperation, 
and calumny against the ‘clergy,’ as being hard and unsympathising. . . . This is a small 
matter, to be judged by man’s judgment. But it is a serious indication of the disloyal spirit 
that is abroad.” Sabin 38314. OCLC appears to locate four copies only (under four different 
records) at MiU-C, MWA, Sutro & British Library. Wrappers somewhat soiled, sunned and 
a bit worn; a very good copy.  $100.00

43. Lodor, John A[dam]. In Memoriam. An Address Commemorative of their Fraternal 
Dead of 1860: Delivered Before Halo Lodge, No. 5 . . . December 27, 1860. Cahaba [Ala.]: 
Printed by C. E. Haynes & Co., at the Cahaba Gazette Job Office, 1861. 8vo, original printed 
glazed white wrappers, [26] pages. First edition of this Confederate imprint. A commemora-
tive Masonic address from the Cahaba attorney Lodor (who would die while serving in the 
Confederate Army) and an uncommon imprint from the job press of a fire-eating Southern 
newspaper in a village that had perhaps reached its zenith when it served as Alabama’s first 
capital between 1820 and 1825; by the end of the Civil War the residents drifted to nearby 
Selma and the site remains a ghost town today. Somewhat soiled and a little stained, with a 
small flaw to the rear wrapper; some general light browning and wear; in very good condi-
tion.  $250.00

44. Lodor. The Speculative Temple. An Address Delivered by . . . of Cahaba, Before the 
Grand Lodge of the State of Alabama, in the Masonic Hall. In the City of Montgomery, on 
Tuesday Evening, Dec. 3, 1861 . . . Montgomery: Advertiser Book and Job Office, 1862. 
8vo, original printed wrappers, 16 pages. First edition of this Confederate imprint. “A year, 
whose history when written, will chronicle the convulsion and dismemberment of a great 
nation—the destruction of one of the fairest temples ever erected to Liberty and dedicated 
to Freedom—the erection of another, which Phoenix-like, sprung from a portion of its ru-
ins, more just in its proportions, more severe in its beauty, and better adapted to secure the 
priceless liberties of those it was designed to shelter and protect. The record will tell too, 
that its perpetuity has been sealed by the holy rite of baptism in patriot and fraternal blood.” 
A Masonic address from the Pennsylvania-born lawyer and Cahaba resident Lodor. Parrish 
& Willingham 8583. Characteristically cheap Confederate paper somewhat browned; a bit 
soiled and worn; a very good copy. $225.00
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45. McDowall, John Robert. McDowall’s Defence, &c. &c. Vol. I . . . No. 2 [caption title]. 
New York: n. p., August, 1836. Unbound pamphlet serial, approx. 9 x 6 inches, [17]-32 
pages, partially unopened. “My great offence, which comprises most of the specifications, 
is the printing of a ‘DEFENCE’ of my Public Character and Transactions against sundry 
insinuations and charges of a public character, by which I had been prostrated.” One num-
ber of a rare serial started as a last-ditch effort by the embattled crusading reformer against 
prostitution and licentiousness John R. McDowall, the Martyr of the Seventh Commandment, 
who had been suspended in 1836 by his Presbytery in part because in all of McDowall’s 
sundry pamphlets and squibs, the Presbytery had found that a “most unwarrantable and 
unchristian use is made of the public press, in impeaching and censuring individual conduct 
and character, to a total disregard of the law of Christ respecting the manner of dealing with 
those who have offended; and that this great and crying evil should receive the universal 
reprehension of the friends and followers of Christ.” (See the Memoir and Select Remains 
of the Late Rev. John R. M’Dowall, the Martyr of the Seventh Commandment, in the Nine-
teenth Century, 1838.) Of course, McDowall’s willingness to name names as he attempted 
to stamp out licentiousness in New York was one reason so many Gothamites were anxious 
to see the good Reverend relieved of his duties. McDowall was evidently acquitted (the 
account of the trial in his memoir is tangled at best) but succumbed to consumption and 
died in late 1836. OCLC notes three holdings of runs of this serial—New York Historical 
Society (which does not note which numbers are held), New York Public Library (nos. 1-3) 
and AAS (1836: 7-8 — evidently the July and August numbers). Somewhat browned, soiled 
and worn; trimmed a little close along a couple of headlines; a couple of stray early colored 
pencil marks on the first page; in very good condition.  $350.00

46. McKenney, Henry. An Exhaustive Bible Essay. Entitled: “No License for Alcoholic 
Drinks in the Bible.” These Drinks Have Ruined Prophets, Priests, and Kings. Do not think 
your Church Membership, or the Prayers of the Church will save you if you drink them 
[wrapper title]. Great Bend, Penna.: Published by the Author, 1879. 8vo, original printed 
blue wrappers, 8 pages. First edition. “Now I am not prepared to say that it was alcoholic 
wine Paul prescribed for Timothy. The unfermented wine would have nutritious qualities 
the other would not, and be a cooling drink, something like pure cream tartar, which, for 
a fevered system, is a refreshing, cooling drink.” Entertaining exegesis from Susquehanna 
county in support of McKenney’s claim that “the Lord never made alcoholic drinks.” (He 
seems to imply that a sort of grape jelly would have likely been used at the Last Supper in 
the place of wine.) Ink autograph price cancelation on the front wrapper (likely authorial); 
unsigned ink presentation inscription (again, likely authorial) to a Sabbath School library 
at the head of the first page. OCLC notes six locations (CSmH, KHi, DNLM, NN, and two 
at MH). Some light foxing and soiling and wear; a very good copy.  $75.00

47. McLaren, Rev. William. The Unity of the Human Race. A Lecture Delivered Before the 
Members of the Belleville Young Men’s Christian Association, on the Evening of the 19th 
March, 1860 . . . [wrapper title]. Belleville, C.W. [Ontario]: Printed by E. Miles, “Chronicle” 
Office, 1860. 8vo, original printed yellow wrappers, 31 pages. Tipped-in errata slip. First 
edition. From the Canadian Presbyterian comes this lengthy, detailed and scientific refuta-
tion of polygenesis and the supposed inferiority of African Americans, tending to point up 
abolition: “If slaves are human, the laws and treatment to which they are subjected must, 
wherever the light of the Bible shines, be regarded as inhuman. This has not escaped the 
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attention of Southern writers, such as Nott and Gliddon, who, while they continually parade 
their scientific treatment of their theme, are ever on the alert to excite a feeling in favor of 
their sentiments by pandering to the pro-slavery mania at the South. For well they know that, 
if that can only prove that the negro does not belong to the same original stock as his master, 
but to some race which the Scriptures have never recognized as human, Africa slavery is 
place forever beyond the reach of successful assault.” With reference to Agassiz, Lyell, and 
at least one oblique reference to Darwin (by way of Peyrere): “This work, like one, in our 
own day, designed to show that man is only an improved or developed monkey, for a time 
‘made a sensation.’ And, like ‘Vestiges of Creation,’ after receiving from contemporaries 
more attention than it deserved, it soon fell into merited oblivion.” Wrappers a little worn 
along the spine and somewhat soiled and foxed; a very good copy.  $250.00

48. Miller, Henry W[atkins]. Address Delivered Before the Philanthropic and Dialectic 
Societies or the University of North-Carolina, June 3, 1857. Raleigh: Holden & Wilson, 
“Standard” Office, 1857. 8vo, original printed green wrappers, 34 pages. First edition. “The 
press, the hustings, the halls of Congress, even the pulpit—all have been converted into so 
many batteries of fiery assault!” The alumnus and North Carolina lawyer and state politician 
here weighs in with his plea to avoid sectionalism and preserve the Union (largely blaming 
the abolitionists and their kindred of the North for pushing the South beyond forbearance). 
Includes a note on the recent death of U.N.C. Professor Elisha Mitchell, who died in late 
June, 1857, when he plunged to the foot of a waterfall while scaling the now-eponymous 
Mount Mitchell. Wrappers somewhat ink splashed and soiled and a bit worn; light large 
damp-stain throughout; a good, sound copy.  $75.00

49. Moore, Bartholomew F[igures]. An Address Delivered Before the Two Literary Soci-
eties of the University of North Carolina . . . June 5th, 1846. Raleigh, N.C.: Printed at the 
Recorder Office, 1846. 8vo, original printed yellow wrappers (lacking rear wrapper), 26 
pages. First edition. Includes a lengthy attack on books that “deprave the taste and corrupt 
the affections,” which spins out over several pages. (Moore warns darkly at one point, “This 
species of reading, quickly becomes a passion, creates a dreamy existence, from which the 
victim awakes with the same restless feelings, as does the confirmed eater of opium; both, 
alike, find life in tolerable, without the poison, which first imparted, and now, at once, 
continues the disease and furnishes a momentary comfort.”) He at last winds up with a few 
dark words on the inevitable state of the fiction-reader’s soul, where “voluptuous sensuality 
shall become its chief business.” After these cheerful literary remarks, Moore gives himself 
another 17 pages to deliver similarly stern observations on public service and the dangers 
of infidelity. With an ink note at the head of the title, “With the respects of H. Norwood.” 
Signs of sealing wax on the front wrapper, suggesting this pamphlet had been mailed. Old 
drink stains and some general soiling and wear; a good, sound copy.  $150.00

A Key Kiwi Utopian Fantasy

50. Morton, Frank. The Angel of the Earthquake. Melbourne: The Atlas Press, 1909. Small 
8vo, original printed gray wrappers, pictorial paper label, 99, [5] pages. First edition. A 
presentation copy, inscribed in ink on the front blank, “Chas. H. Gibbons, Esq., with the 
Author’s loving regards & all best [?] Frank Morton, Wellington, N. Z., May 21 [?], 1910,” 
and with Morton’s inscription on the verso of the leaf, “Author’s copies (300) no. 162, 
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Frank Morton.” Includes a couple of neat marginal corrections in Morton’s hand. From the 
Australian poet and journalist Morton (1869-1923), who was at this time resident in Wel-
lington, N.Z., comes this collection of two lengthy prose fantasies. The title piece recounts 
from the vantage of the year 1960 the post-apocalyptic chaos of an earthquake in 1910 that 
unleashed plague and mob violence to destroy New Zealand society—only to usher in an 
age where the churches have fallen and “New Zealand became a paradise of the working 
man in very truth.” Morton seems vaguely to blame this imminent collapse on the threat of 
woman’s suffrage and the literature of Marie Corelli (as well as the lower types of Asian 
immigrants). The second novella, “With Joy in Arcady” appears to posit an afterlife in which 
one may converse with Casanova and Nell Gwynn on aesthetic matters. Bleiler, page 144; 
not noted in Negley (nor in Sargent, though presumably Australia falls outside its scope). 
With C. H. Gibbon’s small neat ink ownership stamp on the front blank. Somewhat worn 
and a bit soiled and lightly foxed; a very good copy.  $375.00

51. Naglee Rescue Association. Plan of the Naglee Rescue Association. [Philadelphia: n. 
p., 1862]. 16mo, original printed yellow wrappers, 8 pages. First edition. The wages of real 
estate speculation: a detailed prospectus of an attempt by Philadelphia property owners to 
keep a tract of land (“bounded East by Tenth Street”) from being sold out from under them 
by raising $24,000 from share-holders: “We, the undersigned, appointed a committee by the 
‘Naglee Rescue Association,’ to address persons interested, respectfully solicit from you a 
subscription to the said Rescue Association, for the purpose of raising a fund to purchase 
the Judgment held by Wm. R. Lejee as a lien upon the Western tract of the Naglee Real 
Estate Association, or to purchase the ground at Sheriff’s sale.” The president of the Rescue 
Association was Thompson Westcott, the secretary, Charles Myers. Small red ink autograph 
number at the head of the front wrapper. Evidently unrecorded, not found on OCLC, the AAS 
online catalogue or the Library of Congress online catalogue. Damp-stained and soiled; a 
good, sound copy only.  $125.00

52. Nichols, T[homas] L[ow], M.D. Esoteric Anthropology. A Comprehensive and Confi-
dential Treatise on the Structure, Functions, Passional Attractions and Perversions, True 
and False Physical and Social Conditions, and the Most Intimate Relations of Men and 
Women. New York: Published by the Author, at his Reform Book Store, 1854. 16mo, origi-
nal blind-stamped brown cloth, gilt lettering, 482 pages plus one page of ads. Evidently an 
early printing from the stereotype plates. From the reforming water cure physician, women’s 
rights lecturer and vegetarian advocate Thomas Low Nichols, an extensive work on sexual 
health with reference to Fourier, free love principles, female birth control, etc. “Although 
Thomas Low Nichols is credited as its sole author, the wording of the text—especially the 
opinions about contraception and abortion—suggests that [wife and fellow-reformer] Mary 
Gove Nichols wrote parts” (Brodie, Contraception and Abortion in Nineteenth-Century 
America). This copy with the pencil signature on the front blank, “Susan Fernald, Danvers” 
and again on the front free endpaper, “1855 Mar. 15th, S. Fernald.” Cf. Atwater 2627 (Port 
Chester imprint) & 2628 (New York, Stringer & Townsend imprint) & 2629 (Published by 
the author, at his Reform Book Store, 1854). Some light foxing; spine a bit sunned; a trifle 
worn; a very good copy.  $225.00

53. (Norwalk Institute). First Annual Report of the Corporation of the Norwalk Institute, 
Presented March 27th, 1847. Norwalk, O.: S. & C. A. Preston, Printers, [1847]. [With:] 
Catalogue of the Officers and Students of Norwalk Institute, 1847-8. With the Course of 



Garrett Scott, BookSeller

Studies. Milan [O.]: C. Waggoner, Job Printer, 1848. [With:] Catalogue of the Officers 
and Students of Norwalk Institute, 1848-9. With the Course of Studies. Milan [O.]: Clark 
Waggoner, Job Printer, 1849. 3 vols, 8vo, original printed wrappers, 12, 16, 12 pages. First 
edition of each title. Scarce relics of a once well-known (at last regionally) co-educational 
Baptist school in northern central Ohio, evidently up and running from 1846 through 1852. 
Includes names of students, courses of study, etc. Each volume with the later signature of 
Firelands Museum director and Ohio historical James G. Gibbs at the head of the front 
wrappers. Gibbs has annotated the two catalogues in pencil—noting extensive changes in 
the Board of the school and with his occasional small notes by the names of students (viz. 
“Maj. Gen.” next to Civil War general and alumnus James McPherson). Two of the volumes 
have holes punched in the upper corner (in the manner of an almanac). Morgan 8550 (2 
locations), 8547 (2), 8548 (2); not found in Starr’s Baptist Bibliography. Somewhat soiled 
and worn, with some chipping; good, sound copies.  $125.00

54. Noyes, John Humphrey. Male Continence. Oneida: Office of the American Socialist, 
[1877]. 8vo, original printed pale green wrappers, 32 pages. Stated second edition. On 
the practice of male contraception via intercourse without ejaculation as practiced by the 
communal Oneida Society. Noyes first outlined the practice in a chapter of Bible Argument 
(1848) and then in a four-page leaflet published under the title Male Continence in 1866; 
the first extensive published treatment of the subject was published as a 24-page pamphlet 
in 1872 and as this further-expanded 32-page pamphlet in 1877. This edition appears in part 
to justify to critics the novelty of Noyes’ system and answer those who would compare it 
to coitus interruptus (with reference to such authors as Balzac and Robert Dale Owen and 
the whole school of “modern French voluptuaries”). Publication date and edition statement 
taken from the front wrapper, as published. Atwater 2652. Some darkening and soiling to 
the coated wrappers; a trifle worn and soiled with a couple of bits of spotting to the title 
page; a very good copy.  $150.00

55. (Ohio Imprint). Revival Hymns . . . Tenth Edition, Enlarged. Cincinnati: Published by 
A. Wooliscroft. Printed by J. A. and U. P. James, 1848. 16mo, contemporary (likely pub-
lisher’s) black sheep spine, marbled boards, 80 pages. Stated tenth edition. The words to 
revival hymns, almost certainly Methodist; the bibliographic phylogeny of this anonymous 
collection (with a copyright date of 1846) is unclear, but this edition dates from shortly after 
the James brothers revived their partnership. As many of the hymn collections of the 1840s 
were beginning to do, this collection includes examples of spirituals from African American 
traditions, viz. “The Good Land” (see Laurel Myers Hurst’s recent Kent State master’s thesis 
on “Gospel Communities”). Of the publisher here given as Wooliscroft, it appears he was a 
Methodist revivalist who would likely have had these hymns printed up to distribute at his 
revival meetings—his name also appears in the imprint of Hinde’s The Pilgrim’s Songster 
(Cincinnati, 1828) though according to Morgan it is there spelled “Woolliscroft.” To further 
muddy the waters, both Morgan and OCLC each give the imprint for this and a subsequent 
“tenth edition” (published under an 1849 date) with the name spelled “Wooliscraft”—which 
is the guise under which he crops up in various minutes of Annual Conferences of the M.E. 
Church, though his name is given as “Wooliscroft” in a critical letter dated March 25, 1842, 
from a correspondent in Chester, England, to the Campbellite Millennial Harbinger, where 
he is referred to as “an American revivalist of the name of Wooliscroft, holding meetings 
for the Wesleyan Methodists in Chester. If his extravagancies are to he regarded as a speci-
men of American revivalism, it may do for home use, but not for exportation. Many even 
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of the thinking Methodists disapproved of his proceedings. It is, I have reason to believe, 
quite correct that the test of conversion was, being able to say alleluia; and that not a few 
in and around Chester were enrolled as converts, simply because when asked if they could 
‘say alleluia’ they replied in the affirmative and said it! It is reported that Mr. Wooliscroft 
boasted of having challenged you to discussion, and that you did not dare to enter the lists 
with him! I rather think this veritable boast was occasioned by our names being mentioned 
as your friends, and from the circumstance of one of their oldest local preachers with his 
household having been lately immersed by myself.” An intriguing relic of revivalism in the 
Ohio Valley. Morgan 9701 (noting OCHP only). Front free endpaper excised. Rubbed and 
somewhat foxed; a good, sound copy.  $100.00

56. Parmele Pharmacal Co. Arsenauro and Mercauro . . . [wrapper title]. (New York: Par-
mele Pharmacal Co., ca. 1919). 8vo, original printed wrappers, 100 pages. Three inserted 
plates. First edition thus? A later issue with a tipped-in notice ca. 1919 (see below). A 
promotional pamphlet collecting numerous clinical reports (through about ca. 1903) of the 
efficacy of Parmele’s solution of bromides of gold and arsenic in curing everything from 
syphilis to diabetes to cancer to neurosis. The Keeley Cure for alcoholism (based on injec-
tions of gold chloride solution) had of course met with great popular success and Parmele 
appears to have met a similar commercial success with his consumable gold (in a solution of 
either mercury of arsenic); the prefatory caution notes that “the best results are only obtained 
by pushing arsenauro and mercauro to the point of toleration in each individual case . . . 
and that this may be done without fear of stomachic disturbance. . . . That when reaching 
the point of toleration (which is manifested by the usual signs, such as puffiness under the 
lids, loose, griping evacuations, frontal headache, dizziness, tingling of the fingers, etc.) the 
medication should be stopped for twenty-four hours, then resumed with dose slightly less 
than the one which was being administered when toleration point was reached.” Includes a 
nice color view of a genuine test-tube of Arsenauro, as well as a tipped-in notice that “During 
the World War, when lead and wire were difficult to obtain, we had to discontinue the old 
style seal and adopted a paper seal which goes around the neck of the bottle covering the 
lower half of the cap.” OCLC notes two copies (both at CtY) of a no doubt earlier 32-page 
edition, under the caption title (“Gold Combinations as Alternatives”) to one of the articles 
included in the pamphlet. Damp-stain to the upper margin of the text block and some general 
soiling and wear; staples a bit rusted; a good, sound copy.  $100.00

57. Pinckney, Henry L. “The Spirit of the Age.” An Address Delivered Before the Two 
Literary Societies of the University of North-Carolina. Raleigh: Printed by J. Gales & Son, 
1836. 8vo, unbound pamphlet, 30 pages (plus final blank), stitched. First edition. Composed 
by the congressman and sent from Washington to be read, on the progress in science and 
the arts in contemporary America; despite his absence, Pinckney’s address was timely and 
topical (even though the “accidental obliteration of the manuscript has occasioned consider-
able delay in the publication of the Address”). Pinckney also turns his attention to political 
topics—including Texas independence: “While we weep over the scene of the Alamo, may 
we not rejoice at the brilliant victory of San Jacinto, and the consequent capture of a tyrant 
whose deeds of blood have disgraced humanity! And we not trust that the period is near at 
hand, when the people of Texas shall indeed be our brethren, and when the chorus of free-
dom shall reverberate from the Hudson to the Sabine, and from the banks of the Colorado 
to the heights of Bunker.” Pinckney also glances on instances of violent mobocracy in the 
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North (most likely alluding to the Five Points Riot of 1835 and kindred unrest rather than 
anti-abolitionist violence) and the kindred threat of “that revolting doctrine that would ar-
ray the poor against the rich, as opposite and hostile classes, and that labors to introduce 
a community of property, under the specious appellation of an equality of rights. . . . It is 
true that it has been hitherto confined to the more populous cities of the North, and that, 
from the peculiar organization of domestic slavery, it can scarcely be said to have gained a 
foothold in the South. But like the spirit of mobocracy, it is contagious in its character, and 
therefore cannot be too solemnly deprecated.” Rather browned and somewhat foxed; a few 
small flaws to blank portions of the title page; a trifle soiled; a very good copy.  $150.00

58. Richardson, D[avid] M. How Specie Payments May be Resumed within Three Years, 
without Contraction of the Currency, or Commercial Revulsion. Philadelphia: Ringwalt & 
Brown, Steam Power Book and Job Printers, [1866]. 8vo, later blue wrappers, 10 pages. 
First edition. An argument at length from this Detroit resident that export duties on cotton 
will allow the United States to redeem currency with specie payments; this will also allow 
for eventual abolition of other duties and ample labor for all, thus bringing social progress 
in its wake: “Honest industry purifies the life-current of a people, idleness brings in its train, 
vice, crime and revolution.” Sabin 70992. A little browned, a light old vertical crease; a very 
good copy.  $75.00

59. Richardson. Policy of Finance: A Plan for Returning to Specie Payments Without 
Financial Revulsion. Detroit: Tribune Book and Job Establishment, 1869. 8vo, original 
printed rose wrappers, 11 pages. Third edition? With a pencil note at the head of the front 
wrapper, “Governor Reed”—perhaps from the library of Florida’s then-governor Harrison 
Reed. Sabin 70993 (noting an 8-page edition with the Detroit, 1869 imprint and then this 
11-page edition; this latter edition is noted as having a “slip”—perhaps errata?—not pres-
ent here). Small shelf-mark label on the front wrapper and a few stray pencil marks on the 
wrapper. Wrappers show signs of creasing and soiling; some foxing; a good, sound copy.   
  $75.00

60. (Rufus the Radical Reptile). [Crawford, Bill]. Common Sense. Read This [caption title]. 
[N. p.: n. p., 1971]. Unbound pamphlet on newsprint, approx. 11 x 8-1/4 inches, [4] pages. 
Comic illustrations. First edition. A radical (and charming) underground comic pamphlet 
produced for the 1971 May Day protests in Washington—Rufus the Radical Reptile is 
turned on to the May Day action, hitchhikes to Washington and during non-violent action 
is clubbed by the police; Rufus retreats and trips out to imagine instead an action with co-
operative actions (and opportunities to exclaim, “Have a knuckle sandwich, Pig!”). Rufus 
was developed for the Connecticut underground magazine The View From the Bottom in 
1969; see Estren’s History of Underground Comics. Not found on OCLC. Newsprint a little 
browned; a little slight wear; a fine copy.  $125.00

61. [Sedley, Sir Charles?]. The Little Man and the Little Maid [wrapper title]. Providence: 
Winsor & Perrin, 1849. Small 8vo, original printed brown pictorial wrappers, 12 pages. 
12 hand-colored woodcut illustrations. A charming later edition of this evergreen ballad. 
Evidently intended for a juvenile audience and published as a promotion for an antiquarian 
bookselling concern, the illustrations of this version appear to be based on the somewhat 
more elaborate Regency-era copperplate pictures from an edition first published in London 
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in 1807 as The Memoirs of the Little Man and the Little Maid; the American illustrations are 
not without a crude, lively charm. With ads on the rear wrapper for the publishers Winsor 
& Perrin, “Antiquarian Bookstore and Circulating Library” at no. 140 Westminster Street, 
(South Side,) Providence.” Printed by G. C. Rand & Co., Boston. A few small closed tears to 
the leaves (no loss), wrappers somewhat soiled and lightly foxed; a very good copy. $225.00

62. Shepard James B. An Address Delivered Before the Two Literary Societies, of the 
University of North Carolina: In Gerard Hall . . June 5th, 1844. Raleigh, N.C.: Published 
by Thomas Loring, at the Office of the Independent, 1844. 8vo, original printed wrappers, 
18 pages. First edition. Includes the expected flings against popular literature (“Addison 
is thrown aside for the more exciting but less solid pages of Allison and Brougham”) and 
answers the charge from England that America produces no poets: “But the spirit of Poetry 
is every where in our Country. It is here a spirit of action and eloquence. It flashes in the 
fires of the thundering locomotive; it lives with the steam-vessel upon the angry billows; it 
mounts up with the balloon towards the throne of the sun; and it borrow a language from the 
storms, and speaks from the hearts of our people in response to the stern strong eloquence of 
all our orators. Why, our very eloquence is poetry!” Evidence of early mailing (ink autograph 
address to Dr. Matt C. Whitaker, Enfield, N.C., on the rear wrapper, traces of sealing wax to 
the front wrapper). Wrappers worn and somewhat chipped; foxed and browned throughout; 
a good, sound copy.  $125.00

63. Shepard, William B[iddle]. An Address Delivered Before the Two Literary Societies 
of the University of North-Carolina . . . June 27, 1838. Raleigh: Printed at the Office of the 
Raleigh Register, 1838. 8vo, original printed wrappers, 29 pages. First edition. As might 
be expected in an address from a Carolinian congressman of the period, there is a certain 
amount of political grievance and suspicion of the turbulent masses: “The age of power and 
force is passing away, that of the artifice and chicane is succeeding; the race is no longer to 
the swift, nor the battle to the strong; let the understandings of the people, by which alone 
they can be effectually controlled, be correctly cultivated, and our fair land will no longer 
be convulsed by those scenes of turbulence and violence, which threaten disgrace, if not 
destruction to our institutions.” Shepard adds that the South had unduly suffered during the 
Revolution, when at the close of the war “she, with other Southern States, with a liberality 
unequalled in history, surrendered to the General Government not only the most profitable 
sources of revenue, but an immense Western domain, for which she had so dearly paid. 
Sheared thus voluntarily of her strength, she has been left friendless and unaided, to struggle 
with exhausted resources. Happily, by great industry and economy, contending with extreme 
difficulties, she has come out from the crucible of the Revolution, with her honour untouched; 
and she can now perceive a brighter future through the dreary past.” That Shepard makes 
no mention of the chattel slaves and the cash crops that had exhausted the soil of North 
Carolina is perhaps telling. Shepard closes with a few lines from Wordsworth’s Excursion. 
Two contemporary ink signatures at the head of the front wrapper. Somewhat foxed; a very 
good copy.  $125.00

64. [Simpson, George B.]. The National Capitol, the National Archives, and the National 
Government, Saved. January, 1861. Washington: n. p., 1865. 8vo, removed pamphlet (lacks 
wrappers), 18 pages. Illus. First edition. A remarkable compilation of Civil War-era con-
spiracy theory—Simpson (a sometime inventor of waterproof gutta percha telegraph cable 
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insulation) here collects various letters he had sent to or received from public persons 
between 1855 to 1861, all tending to point up his theories that the South had plotted to 
assassinate Buchanan (and Winfield Scott) and put Breckinridge in the Executive Mansion 
to bless secession and bring European powers to America’s shores to put down Republican 
sentiment. Happily, news of this plot had fallen into Simpson’s hands and he claims it was 
he who had warned Buchanan in time to avert disaster. With additional suggestions that Jef-
ferson Davis had armed Brigham Young in 1853 and that Seward had allowed the security 
of the government’s telegraph lines to be compromised. Somewhat soiled and a bit worn; 
a very good copy.  $225.00

65. (Slavery). [Anonymous]. Interessantes Gespräch über Sclaveren in Amerika zwichen 
Nabob und Gottlieb, in Staate Georgien [caption title]. [N. p., but United States: n. p., 
ca. 1840-1850]. 8vo, unbound pamphlet, 16 pages, stitched. First edition. An anti-slavery 
pamphlet in German, likely addressed to recently-naturalized Germans, who began to im-
migrate to the U.S. in large numbers in the 1840s. The wealthy, slave-owning “Nabob” visits 
the home of “Gottlieb” (who fittingly quotes often from Bible precedent against slavery); 
Nabob notes he is on his way to sell some fifty slaves—men-folk, womenfolk, boys and 
girls (“Mannsleute, Weibsleute, Buben und Maedchen”)—who are all awash in tears; his 
friend Gottlieb argues with him at length against slavery, concluding in part that all the na-
tion bears responsibility for voting in pro-slavery Representatives: “Sind sie nicht unsere 
Repraesentanten? Haben wir es nicht auch zu verantworten was sie thun, sowohl als sie ausser 
wir protestiren dagegen be der naechten Wahl und waehlen anders gesinnte Maenner in ihre 
Aemter welche die abscheulichen Gesesse aufheben?” The slave-owner Nabob concludes 
that indeed the slaveholders will face the judgment of God, “und wir haben ohne Zweifel 
eine grosse Rechnung auf Gottes Buch zu beseitigen. Uber dort kommt der Scheriff, was 
wird der wollen? Ich ahne nichts gutes.” The text makes reference to English emancipation 
of 1834 (and the fact that the freed slaves did not rise up against the whites), to the six to 
nine month residency requirements under transit laws (likely putting this somewhere in the 
1840s) and to failed attempts to fund education for the poor in Ohio. Not found in the KVK 
(suggesting an American production); OCLC notes a copy at Cornell only. Light damp-stain 
to the upper corner of the text; a very good copy.  $150.00

An Early Reader Engages with Slavery

66. (Slavery). Coe, Joseph. The True American; Containing the Inaugural Addresses, 
Together with the First Annual Addresses and Messages of all the Presidents of the United 
States, from 1789 to 1839, the Declaration of Independence, and Constitution of the United 
States . . . and a Variety of Other Matter Useful and Entertaining. Concord, N.H.: Printed by 
I. S. Boyd, 1841. 8vo, publisher’s sheep, black leather spine label, gilt rules and lettering, 
432 pages (expanded a trifle over the 428-page 1840 edition). A later printing of the 1840 
first edition; an additional second volume was separately published in 1841. A fine example 
of contemporary anti-slavery sentiment engaging with the nation’s founding documents, 
this copy with the bookplate on the front paste-down, “Palmer Walker’s Library,” and the 
neat ink signature on the title page, “Palmer Walker, June 1st, 1843,” presumably from the 
library of Kennebunk harness-maker and Free Soil Party member Palmer Walker; Walker 
has heavily annotated both the Declaration of Independence and the Constitution in ink, 
pencil and a tipped-in slip, his notes all tending to argue against the constitutionality of 
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slavery: “When a slave is arrested it is either a Criminal or a civil case – certainly;” “Texas 
- Unconstitutional admitted;” see also his no-doubt ironic footnote to the 5th Amendment 
(on due process), “Fugitive Slave Law,” his gloss on the infamous three-fifths clause (“Per-
sons — Men”) or his marginal comment next to the 2nd Amendment (on the right to bear 
arms), “Kansas U.S. Terr.” Clayton’s History of York County, Maine (Phil., 1880) notes of 
the Baptist Elder Walker (1795-1866) that he was “a Democrat, joined the Free-Soil party 
upon its organization, and was a strong anti-slavery man. He was a man of independent 
thought and action, a worthy citizen, a good neighbor, and a Christian man.” A trifle rubbed 
and shaken and lightly foxed throughout; a good, sound copy.  $225.00

67. (Spaulding, Georgie Dean). Spaulding’s Classical and Comical Song Book, containing 
the Latest Compositions. [New York: n. p., ca. 1871]. Small 8vo, original yellow printed 
wrappers, 32 pages. Wrapper vignette portrait of Miss Spaulding. First edition. A songster 
(lyrics only) of the popular airs and ballads as performed by the successful troupe Spauld-
ings’ Bell Ringers and their talented harpist, Miss Georgie Dean Spaulding: “Her execution 
of three different and difficult melodies, at one time, is the wonder of the 19th century.” 
Includes Irish songs and patriotic songs. With a promotional essay from troupe manager W. 
P. Spaulding on the inside rear wrapper and brief press encomia on the rear wrapper. OCLC 
notes four locations. Somewhat soiled and worn; a very good copy.  $125.00

68. Spratt, Leonidas. Man in Continuation at this Earth of a Nature of Reality Throughout 
the Universe by Tradition of that Reality from its Original Universe of Force. Washington, 
D.C.: Gibson Bros., Printers and Bookbinders, 1894. Small 8vo, original printed wrappers 
(wrappers detached but present), wire-stitched, 109, [3] + 1 final leaf tipped in (and since 
detached). First edition. “In 1853 I had charge of the ‘Standard,’ a paper at Charleston,        
S. C.—of no great importance—and fated to an early end, and, possibly, through my mis-
management,—though, started to an occasion, it is doubtful if it could have long survived 
it.” The ex-Confederate, reactionary slavery defender and former South Carolina newspaper 
editor, now resident in Jacksonville, Fla., here spins a convoluted and confusing philosophi-
cal treatise that appears to argue that monogamic man will be unable to prevail over the 
evident natural and economic advantages presented by polygamic man—or what Spratt 
appears to argue should be a revival of a paternalistic slave society as formerly practiced 
in the South. Drawing on his earlier arguments to revive slave importation, Spratt seems to 
argue that such a society would be most in keeping with his theory of evo-involution and 
produce a new (and superior) race. Curiously, Spratt casts this entire monograph as a Preface 
followed by an Introduction; whether this was intended as something of a prospectus for 
his more extensive Nature of an Universe of Life (Jacksonville, 1896) is unclear, though a 
comparison of the texts suggests that later work expanded on his eccentric theories, though 
rather than reprinting this work as prefatory matter he appears to have integrated it into the 
later chapters of his latter work. The final tipped-in leaf from Spratt asks for criticism of 
and correspondence on his theories. Small violet ink stamp on the title page, “Copyright 
1893 by Leonidas Spratt.” OCLC notes six locations (NIC, CSt, DLC, PHC, RPB & Univ. 
of Bern). Somewhat soiled and worn; a good, sound copy only of a fragile item. $150.00

Early American Taxidermy as a Species of Class Warfare

69. Sylvester, S[olomon] H. The Taxidermist’s Manual, Giving Full Instructions in Mount-
ing and Preserving Birds, Mammals, Insects, Fishes, Reptiles, Skeletons, Eggs, &c. Second 
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Edition. Middleboro, Mass.: Published by the Author, 1865. Small 8vo, original brown 
cloth, gilt lettering, 29, [2] pages. Vignette illus. of a simple wire-loop tool, small sample of 
Sylvester’s newspaper ad printed directly on the final blank. Stated second edition (though a 
first edition has not been located). A curious self-published manual and certainly one of the 
earliest taxidermy manuals in America, here sold for a dollar—“Although small, the infor-
mation could not be obtained of a practical taxidermist for less than fifty dollars”—from the 
resourceful Middleborough hair dresser, picture framer and taxidermist (see the blog “Recol-
lecting Nemasket”) whose crowning achievement may very well have come in 1867, when 
he is said to have mounted a specimen gorilla for the Boston menagerie. (Circus historians 
would of course likely dismiss this as an exaggerated claim for a mounted chimpanzee, as 
gorillas were evidently unknown on American shores until the late 1890s.) Sylvester includes 
concise instructions for chemical preparations, tools, skinning and mounting; he also notes, 
“In getting specimens, strict regard should be paid to the laws, and no bird protected by the 
same should be killed, unless absolutely wanted for mounting” (emphasis added). While 
we might today shudder a bit at such elastic conservation ethics, whatever mild revulsion 
we might have for Sylvester’s work pales in comparison to reactions among some contem-
poraries to his little volume; the retired naval officer and diplomat R. W. Shufeldt (see the 
ANB) published his study “Scientific Taxidermy for Museums” (in the 1893 annual report 
for the Smithsonian) in which he is duly horrified that the precincts of natural philosophy 
should be colonized by mere tradesmen: “During the times to which I refer, taxidermists 
both in this country and Europe, with but rare exceptions, could be grouped in two classes—
the first, and by far the most numerous, was chiefly represented by men coming from the 
lower planes of society, who endeavored to throw as much mystery about their operations 
as possible; in fact, to keep their art a secret one, and if divulged at all, only done so at a 
high figure. The second class, as a rule better men socially, consisted of those who seemed 
to think that to either be a taxidermist or even to publish anything on the subject, required 
an humble apology to society. My private library contains works illustrative of both these 
classes. The first is a miserable little volume of some thirty pages published by its author, 
Mr. S. H. Sylvester, at Middleboro, Mass., in 1865, and entitled ‘The Taxidermist’s Manual, 
giving full instructions in mounting and preserving birds [etc.], sec. ed. (Price, $1.).’ Apart 
from the ridiculous meagreness of the information it affords, a single leading page is en-
tirely devoted to the following ‘suggestion:’ ‘As common things lose their charm, so is it 
more particularly in this art. A person having this work should not leave it exposed to the 
eyes of the curious. The same caution should be used in the practice. Work by yourself that 
none may know the mysteries of the art, unless they are willing to pay for the information 
as you yourself have done’ . . . Such a ‘suggestion’ as has been given us by Mr. Sylvester 
will never again appear upon the page of any standard work devoted to the art of taxidermy 
and published by a civilized nation.” OCLC and the Library of Congress online catalogue 
locate no copies of a first edition; OCLC notes copies of this second at PBa, OClW, MWA 
& MiU (not found in the Library of Congress catalogue). A “third edition” was published 
in 1865, a fourth in 1873. Worn and bumped and with a few light damp-stains and some 
foxing; a good, sound copy.  $225.00

70. Tans’ur [Tansur], William le (“the Younger”?). The Christian Warrior Properly Armed: 
or, The Deist Unmask’d. Being a Faithful Defence of the Holy Trinity. For the Use of all 
Christian Families. By . . . Author of The Elements of Music; the Life of Holy David, in 
Verse; Melodia Sacra, &c. &c. Cambridge [England]: Printed for and sold by the Author; 
sold also by Fletcher and Hodson [et al.], 1776. 8vo, removed pamphlet (no wrappers), 16 
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pages. First edition. “VILE Deists would the Three divide, And set the SON and SPIRIT 
aside: Weak Minds so led, are left in Thrall, ‘Till they believe no GOD at all.” A moderately 
eccentric example of Trinitarian propaganda in verse and a late work from the psalmodist 
William Le Tans’ur (1703-1783, born William Tanzer; see the DNB). Though attributed in 
at least one of the scant catalog entries for this title to William Le Tans’ur (or Tansúr) “the 
younger,” the list of other works on the title page from the pen of this author would suggest 
that it comes from the one and only William le Tans’ur (cf. again the DNB, where he is said 
to have had “at least two [unnamed] sons” and to have been born to one Edward Tanzer). 
The “Notes and Queries” section of the August 13, 1864 number of the Musical Standard 
supplies a brief sketch of the psalmodist’s life and a check-list of his works, noting that he 
“usually calls himself ‘Musico-Theorico,’” and that “modesty was not one of our author’s 
failings.” Of this work in verse, the correspondent notes, “I have not seen it,” then adds, “His 
works are highly curious, and replete with oddities. They will repay a perusal, if not for the 
information, at least for the amusement, they afford.” Among the various online catalogues 
(OCLC, ESTC, Copac) are located four copies only (British Library, Nat’l Library of Scot-
land, Glasgow & NN). Upper outer corners of the leaves rounded; lower outer corners a bit 
chipped; some general light wear and soiling; a good, sound copy. $225.00

71. Wallace, Alfred R[ussell], et al. The Psycho-Physiological Sciences, and Their As-
sailants. Being a Response by Alfred R. Wallace, of England; Professor J. R. Buchanan, of 
New York; Darius Lyman, of Washington; Epes Sargent, of Boston; to the Attacks of Prof. 
W. B. Carpenter, of England, and Others. Boston: Colby & Rich, Publishers, 1878. 8vo, 
removed (retaining the original wrappers though not the original spine), 216 pages. First 
edition. Characterized by a contemporary review in Popular Science as “the counterblast of 
the spiritualists against the lectures of Dr. Carpenter on spiritualism, mesmerism, etc.” An 
extensive contemporary defense of spiritualism from some of its most respected adherents; 
Buchanan characterizes the spiritualist science as subject to “assaults of learned ignorance.” 
Small ink autograph date at the head of the front wrapper, 6-28-02. Crabtree 1011. OCLC 
notes copies at DLC, British Library and MH only. A bit worn and shaken; a good, sound 
copy.  $275.00

72. Waterman, Mary B. Life from a Wheeled Chair [wrapper title]. (Utica: Published and 
For Sale by Daniel Waterman), [1889?]. 16mo, original self wrappers, [32] pages. First edi-
tion? A good-humored—though frank—first-hand account of the life of a woman disabled 
by chronic arthritis. Mrs. Waterman casts her experience in a wheelchair as a battle, noting 
“battles are always interesting to read about, to hear about, and even to look upon, provided 
we are at a safe distance.” There is much here on being imprisoned in an unwilling body, 
though Waterman also notes that her condition gives her a social freedom most women lack: 
“Society makes no demands upon me, does not ask the first thing of me. No calling upon 
people that you don’t care a fig about, simply because they are in your set, or your church, 
or your neighborhood. . . . Oh, the bliss of not being put upon this committee, or that com-
mittee, wearing out your shoes and your patience.” (This social-liberation-via-invalidism 
is of course a suggestive counter-narrative to Charlotte Perkins Gilman and “The Yellow 
Wallpaper,” which was composed in the Summer of 1890.) Waterman was also author of 
such entertainments as Hello Santa Claus; or, How a Telephone Upset Christmas, and A 
Christmas Whiff from Polly’s Smelling Bottle. The suggested publication date is taken in 
part from a review in the February 9, 1889 issue of the Chicago religious newspaper Unity, 
though it appears Waterman’s clergyman husband continued to republish and sell the pam-
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phlet well into the 1890s after Mrs. Waterman’s death. OCLC notes three locations for an 
edition dated 1909, four for undated editions. Some light foxing, soiling and wear; a good, 
sound copy.  $100.00

An Anti-Slavery Library in New England

73. [Waterville Social Library]. Obed Shepherd, Librarian. Manuscript leaf with the cap-
tion title, “Catalogue of Anti-Slavery Books,” with a record on the verso of subscribers to 
the Waterville Social Library; with an additional autograph manuscript leaf receipt for the 
purchase of three titles, dated Feby. 24, 1841. [Waterville, Maine, ca. 1841]. Two leaves, 
the first approx. 9-3/4 x 8 inches, the second approx. 7-1/4 x 7-1/2 inches (with a ragged 
upper edge suggesting it had been torn from a larger leaf). An unusual specialty catalogue 
for this early circulating library in Maine (first established in late 1801); see Whittemore’s 
Centennial History of Waterville (1903) which notes, “How long the circulation continued 
is not known, but the books were finally left in Mr. [Abijah] Smith’s hands, possibly in pay-
ment for the note which he had signed. When the ‘Ticonic Division, Sons of Temperance’ 
started a library here they were allowed the use of the books, but with the downfall of that 
institution the books reverted to the Smith family.” These documents would suggest that the 
library was up and running as its own entity around 1840 and actively buying anti-slavery 
material when this list of 28 anti-slavery titles was compiled. The titles date largely from the 
1830s, with serials like the Wesleyan Anti-Slavery Review (published in 1838), the Cabinet 
of Freedom (started in 1836) and such popular works as “Poems by a Slave” (likely Man-
zano’s Poems by a Slave in the Island of Cuba, Recently Liberated, 1840), “Miss Wheatley’s 
Poems” (one assumes this was the 1838 Knapp edition, which included additional poems 
by George Moses Horton), “Alton Riots” (Edward Beecher’s widely-circulated Narrative 
of riots at Alton in connection with the death of Rev. Elijah P. Lovejoy, 1838—a significant 
work, since Lovejoy was an alumnus of Waterville College [present-day Colby College], 
having graduated in 1826), etc. The availability of anti-slavery literature from the Social 
Library may have been an important resource for the abolition-inclined Waterville College 
student, since an earlier attempt by students in 1833 to form an Anti-Slavery Society was 
(after a particularly raucous July Fourth rally) met with student suspensions and a controversy 
that led to the resignation of the college president; after the initial uproar, the Trustees of 
the college refused to sanction the society and no doubt anti-slavery students had to pursue 
their own education on the subject. Indeed, the 1845 Catalogue of the Library of Waterville 
College—a fairly well-stocked library for the period—appears to note only Clarkson’s 
History of the Abolition of the African Slave trade (Wilmington, 1816) as an example of 
an anti-slavery work, though under Abraham Booth one finds the curious entry “Reign of 
Grace, Slave Trade, &c.” (London, 1804)—a nonce volume?—but otherwise no account of 
the martyred Lovejoy, no Lydia Maria Child, no Grimké, no Rankin’s Letters on Slavery, no 
Phillis Wheatley, etc. The verso of this sheet lists some 34 names (26 in pencil) and appears 
to record payments (of either 25 or 12-1/2 cents), likely a subscription fee. The receipt to 
Dexter Patten [?] is for $4.65 in payment for “Josephus, 2 vols.” ($3.75), the puzzling and 
unlocated title, “The town I live in” (45 cents) and “Pilgrims Progress” (45 cents). Old folds 
and soiling; some additional scribbled sums and stray notes; in good condition.  $275.00

74. Western Baptist Theological Institute. Reply to “Brief Historical Sketch of the Western 
Baptist Theological Institute,” in Covington, Ky. by the Board of Trustees. Covington, Ky.:  
n. p., 1850. 8vo, original printed peach wrappers (lacks rear wrapper), stitched, 77, [1], 6 
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pages. First edition. An answer to Rev. J. Stevens’ Brief Historical Sketch of the Western 
Baptist Theological Institute, which had “been so written as to produce erroneous impressions 
in community. . . . The aim of the work is obviously to destroy the Institute in the opinion 
of the whole Northwest, and to produce, if possible, a diminution of regard for it in the 
Southwest.” An entry in the controversy that led up to the dissolution of this early Baptist 
seminary in Covington, Ky.; the state of Kentucky (concerned about anti-slavery sentiment) 
changed the charter in 1847 to add 16 new Trustees to the Board—and appointed Kentucky 
men to each of the new positions. (This caused understandable dissension between the new 
board members and the Ohio Trustees, who had previously split the board fairly evenly 
with the Kentucky men.) This pamphlet includes much in the way of correspondence on 
the subject (with glances at slavery and abolitionist views). Contemporary ink signature of 
Cincinnati Presbyterian clergyman, “Rev. S[amuel] W. Fisher, Cincinnati.” Starr, Baptist 
Bibliography, W2813. Wrappers somewhat soiled and worn; some light occasional foxing; 
a very good copy.  $225.00

75. Wilson, J[oshua] L[acy]. The Testimony of Three Who Bear Witness in Earth, on the 
Fact and Mode of Purification: A Sermon, Delivered in Lebanon, Ohio, August 19, 1827. 
Cincinnati: Printed by Morgan, Fisher, and L’Hommedieu, 1827. 8vo, stitched pamphlet 
(original plain blue wrappers detached but present), 14 pages + one page of publisher’s 
ads. First edition. An uncommon early Cincinnati imprint, a sermon from the first minister 
at Cincinnati’s earliest Presbyterian church. With a terminal ad for bookseller E. H. Flint 
for this title (“$8 per Gross, to clergymen”); per Sutton’s Western Book Trade, Flint (son of 
author Timothy Flint) had just established his bookselling business at the corner of Fifth and 
Walnut in 1827, where he met with success jobbing, publishing and selling supplies—until 
his shop was destroyed by fire in 1833. American Imprints 31782; Morgan 1787 (noting 6 
locations; OCLC adds Library Company and the GTU). Foxed and spotted and somewhat 
soiled; a good, sound copy.  $150.00
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